A summary of the principal items of receivables follows:
  Amounts

General Fund
  Taxes - current and delinquent $3,700,802
  Accounts 468
  Accrued interest 718

Special Revenue Funds
  Accounts 713
  Intergovernmental 58,166

Debt Service Fund
  Taxes - current and delinquent 239,659

Capital Projects Fund
  Taxes - current and delinquent 210,282

Enterprise Fund
  Accounts 12

GARAWAY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TUSCARAWAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

(Continued)

35

NOTE 8 - FIXED ASSETS

A. A summary of the enterprise funds' fixed assets at June 30, 2003, as follows:

Furniture and equipment $ 48,843

Less: accumulated depreciation  (24,812)

Net fixed assets $ 24,031

B. General Fixed Assets

The general fixed assets account group has been restated as of July 1, 2002 due to an
increase in the District=s capitalization threshold.  The increase in capitalization threshold
had the following effect on the balances previously reported in the general fixed asset
account group:

   Restated
 Balance  Balance

Asset Category June 30, 2002  Adjustment  July 1, 2002

Land  $   72,005 $   - $   72,005
Land improvements 137,090 (103,700) 33,390
Buildings and improvements 5,106,434 (529,094) 4,577,340
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 1,583,125 (826,773) 756,352
Vehicles   761,335   -   761,335

Total  $7,659,989 $(1,459,567) $6,200,422

A summary of the changes in the general fixed assets account group during the fiscal
year follows:

 Restated
 Balance   Balance

Asset Category  July 1, 2002   Increase   Decrease   June 30, 2003

Land   $   72,005 $   - $   - $   72,005
Land improvements 33,390 - - 33,390
Buildings and improvements 4,577,340 49,177 - 4,626,517
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 756,352 36,618 (47,312) 745,658
Vehicles   761,335   120,916   (90,489)   791,762

Total   $6,200,422 $206,711 $(137,801) $6,269,332

GARAWAY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TUSCARAWAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

(Continued)

36

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL LEASES - LESSEE DISCLOSURE

In prior years, the District entered into a capitalized lease for a football sled.  This lease met
the criteria of a capital lease as defined by FASB Statement No. 13, AAccounting for Leases@,
which defines a capital lease generally as one which transfers benefits and risks of ownership
to the lessee.  Capital lease payments have been reclassified and are reflected as debt service